Maldon & District Cycling Club
Open 25 Mile Time Trial

Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their rules and regulations
Sunday 9th May 2021 Course E21/25a

Event Secretary: Mark McGee.
2 Maple Villas The Chase Burnham Road Southminster Essex CMO 7EZ
Tel. 07729 372106
Time keepers: John Cottee, Michael Keen

THIS IS A QUALIFYING EVENT FOR SPOCO S.E 2021 Group 2

PRIZES All Groups (A-D): 1st £20, 2nd £10, 3rd £5
Women: 1st £20, 2nd £10, 3rd £5
Fastest Team of Three: £5 each

WINNER TO HOLD “JOHN NORRIS“ TROPHY FOR ONE YEAR

Event HQ Steeple Village Hall. 1 Garden Fields, Steeple, Southminster CMO 7JY. Turn left
opposite the Steeple Star Public House, then immediate left into narrow entrance. There is limited
parking at the HQ, please park with consideration to residents and keep noise to a minimum.

To reach the start turn right out of village hall to T-junction where right on B1021 towards Mayland,
it is a 2-3 minute ride. Start will be on the opposite side of the road heading back the way you
came.

Course E 21/25a

START West of Steeple at drain about 20 yards south of TP no. 6 and proceed east through steeple
on Maldon road. Continue East on Bradwell road to join B1021 at Bradwell old Queen’s Head.
Continue on past the garage on the right ignoring this and the next right turn to take the third turning
right, Woodyards (M) then left at T junction(M), first left and left again to rejoin B1021. Retrace past
start to turn left into Grange Rd, opposite Mayland Mill (M). At T junction turn left (M) into Green
Lane to Asheldham. Left (M) onto B1021 via Tillingham to Bradwell old Queen’s Head. Turn left (M)
and continue to Finish at drain opposite TP1, just east of Stansgate Road, Steeple

The following precautions should be taken at the start and finish areas:

A) No U turns within sight of the start and finish areas. Any riders carrying out this dangerous
manoeuvre are liable for disqualification from the event and further disciplinary action from the
district committee.

B) In respect of consideration for local residents, static trainers (e.g. turbo trainers or rollers) are
banned from morning events held in the L.E district.

C) Do not stop at the finish

NUMBERS AND SIGNING ON/OFF WILL BE AT THE EVENT HQ

IN THE INTERESTS OF YOUR OWN SAFETY, Cycling Time Trials and the event promoters
strongly advise you to wear a HARD-SHELL HELMET that meets an internationally accepted
safety standard. All competitors under the age of 19 on the 31st of December next must wear
a properly affixed protective helmet of a hard/soft shell construction. The use of a REAR
LIGHT whilst competing is now MANDATORY

Litter. Riders are reminded that dropping litter (such as energy gel wrappers or banana skins) is a
criminal offence and offenders will be liable to disciplinary action by the District Committee.



Course Condition

The course is in reasonable condition but there are a few potholes and bumps to
watch out for. Keep your head up!

There is always a parked car on the corner at Bradwell as you turn left to re-join the
B1021, please take care.

Caution of parked cars on both sides of roads in Steeple and Tillingham villages

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS FOR COVID-19

IT IS IMPORTANT THAT YOU READ THIS FOR YOURS AND OTHERS SAFETY

In order for the event to proceed safely for all there are a number of restrictions that *must* be
followed by everyone at the event.

Please adhere to government social distancing guidelines at all times.

No loitering at the HQ please.

There are no changing facilities available, please come dressed, ready to race.

Toilet facilities will be available but are restricted to one person per toilet at a time (1 male,
1 female). Queuing must be outside at a safe distance. A one-way system will be in
place. Competitors should enter at the main entrance and return through the main hall and
out via the fire doors. Please do not return past other queuing riders.

Please remember to bring your own pen and safety pins if at all possible

When finishing, please do not return to the finishing area or communicate with the time-
keepers.

When signing-off, please place your number into the bucket provided and leave as soon as
possible.

No results board will be available on the day and no prize presentations will take place.
Results will be posted online as soon as is practical. Prizes will be paid electronically.
There will be no refreshments available at HQ




Bib
1

O 00 N O Ul b W N

A P D P DB DA D P DWW WWWWWWWWNDNNNNDNNNDNNRRRPRRRRRRRPRE
00O NO UL A WNREFEF O OUOONOULPEE WNRERPRPOOOOONOGOUPEWNPREROOONOOUPAWNPREO

Start
Time
08:01
08:02
08:03
08:04
08:05
08:06
08:07
08:08
08:09
08:10
08:11
08:12
08:13
08:14
08:15
08:16
08:17
08:18
08:19
08:20
08:21
08:22
08:23
08:24
08:25
08:26
08:27
08:28
08:29
08:30
08:31
08:32
08:33
08:34
08:35
08:36
08:37
08:38
08:39
08:40
08:41
08:42
08:43
08:44
08:45
08:46
08:47
08:48

Name
David
Caroline
Jan
James
Samuel
Simon
Lisa
Paul
Chris
Sam

lan
Simon
Luke
Barry
Graeme
Peter
Adrian
Steven
Paul
Timothy
Trevor
Tony
Mark
Harry
Matthew
John
Liam
Phil
James
Aaron
Nicholas
Kelvin
Mark
Chris
Paul
Alex
Graham
lan
Colin
James
Martin
Nick
Geoff
Dan
Jonny
Robert
Richard
Daniel

Dodsworth
Wyke
Harvey
Bromley
Thienel
Daw
Hurrell
Dewberry
Cantwell
Wightman
Braybrook
Higgs
Mason
Simpson
Garner
Tibbitts
Tovey
Little
Gribbon
Torrie
Phillips
Summers
McGee
Moore
Saunders
Golder
Kemp
Harper
Chalklen
Freeman
Knight
Fleuty
Perryman
Dunn
Turton
Pearson
Hurrell
Damant
Doe
Jenkins
Smith
Elson
Bores
Jenkins
Allen
Staines
Mellor
Collin

Club

Maldon & District CC
CC Sudbury

Southend Wheelers
Becontree Wheelers CC
Shaftesbury CC
Datalynx-Parenesis Cycling
Maldon & District CC
Colchester Rovers CC
West Suffolk Wheelers
Team Bottrill

Basildon CC

Essex Roads CC

Army Cycling

Southend Wheelers
Essex Roads CC

Ford CC

Maldon & District CC
Colchester Rovers CC
Southend Wheelers

TBW23 Stuart Hall Cycling P/b Trainsharp

Essex Roads CC

Athlon CC

Maldon & District CC

Cycling Club Hackney

Team Vision Racing - Silverhook
Chelmer CC

Southampton University Road Cycling Club (SURC)

Essex Roads CC

Eagle Road Club
Richardsons-Trek RT

Hart Performance Coaching
Maldon & District CC
London Clarion

Maldon & District CC

Team Vision Racing - Silverhook
Woolwich CC

Basildon CC

Becontree Wheelers CC
Ford CC

Richardsons-Trek RT

Team LDN

Woolwich CC

Ford CC

Southend Wheelers

6AM Cycling

Loose Cannon's Conditioning
Team Bottrill

North Essex Velo

Prize
Group

O

OO ®>» OO0 ®>OO0OONO W>rrOO0OOO®m®mPHroOOoONwWw OO W>>» OO mwWw OO ®>P» OO ®w O O o



49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67

08:49
08:50
08:51
08:52
08:53
08:54
08:55
08:56
08:57
08:58
08:59
09:00
09:01
09:02
09:03
09:04
09:05
09:06
09:07

Jennie
Russell
Neil
Rob
Daniel
Daniel
Matthew
Jack
Charlie
Karen
Stuart
Paul
Henry
Jon
Giles
Ann
Joe
Peter
lan

Page
Hampton
Hughes
Chaplin
Salmon
Fish
Saward
Henson
Gaimster
Aylen
Payne
Hart

Okill
Melson
Askham
Shuttleworth
Skipper
Harding
Short

Southend Wheelers
Onimpex Bioracer RT
Velo Schils Interbike RT
East London Velo
Southend Wheelers
East London Triathletes
Athlon CC

East London Triathletes
Dulwich Paragon CC
Maldon & District CC
Ford CC

Hart Performance Coaching

Southend Wheelers
Maldon & District CC
Colchester Rovers CC
Cambridge CC

Team Skipper

Chelmer CC

Team Salesengine.co.uk

> O0O00®>P>»O000O0®>>O0O00w>O0



