Maldon & District Cycling Club Open 25 Mile Time Trial

Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their rules and regulations

Sunday 9th May 2021 Course E21/25a

Event Secretary: Mark McGee.

2 Maple Villas The Chase Burnham Road Southminster Essex CM0 7EZ
Tel. 07729 372106
Time keepers: John Cottee, Michael Keen

THIS IS A QUALIFYING EVENT FOR SPOCO S.E 2021 Group 2

PRIZES All Groups (A-D): 1st £20, 2nd £10, 3rd £5
Women: 1st £20, 2nd £10, 3rd £5
Fastest Team of Three: £5 each

WINNER TO HOLD "JOHN NORRIS" TROPHY FOR ONE YEAR

Event HQ Steeple Village Hall. 1 Garden Fields, Steeple, Southminster CM0 7JY. Turn left opposite the Steeple Star Public House, then immediate left into narrow entrance. There is limited parking at the HQ, please park with consideration to residents and keep noise to a minimum.

To reach the start turn right out of village hall to T-junction where right on B1021 towards Mayland, it is a 2-3 minute ride. Start will be on the opposite side of the road heading back the way you came.

Course E 21/25a

START West of Steeple at drain about 20 yards south of TP no. 6 and proceed east through steeple on Maldon road. Continue East on Bradwell road to join B1021 at Bradwell old Queen's Head. Continue on past the garage on the right ignoring this and the next right turn to take the third turning right, Woodyards (M) then left at T junction(M), first left and left again to rejoin B1021. Retrace past start to turn left into Grange Rd, opposite Mayland Mill (M). At T junction turn left (M) into Green Lane to Asheldham. Left (M) onto B1021 via Tillingham to Bradwell old Queen's Head. Turn left (M) and continue to Finish at drain opposite TP1, just east of Stansgate Road, Steeple

The following precautions should be taken at the start and finish areas:

- A) No U turns within sight of the start and finish areas. Any riders carrying out this dangerous manoeuvre are liable for disqualification from the event and further disciplinary action from the district committee.
- B) In respect of consideration for local residents, static trainers (e.g. turbo trainers or rollers) are banned from morning events held in the L.E district.
- C) Do not stop at the finish

NUMBERS AND SIGNING ON/OFF WILL BE AT THE EVENT HQ

IN THE INTERESTS OF YOUR OWN SAFETY, Cycling Time Trials and the event promoters strongly advise you to wear a HARD-SHELL HELMET that meets an internationally accepted safety standard. All competitors under the age of 19 on the 31st of December next must wear a properly affixed protective helmet of a hard/soft shell construction. The use of a REAR LIGHT whilst competing is now MANDATORY

Litter. Riders are reminded that dropping litter (such as energy gel wrappers or banana skins) is a criminal offence and offenders will be liable to disciplinary action by the District Committee.

Course Condition

- The course is in reasonable condition but there are a few potholes and bumps to watch out for. Keep your head up!
- There is always a parked car on the corner at Bradwell as you turn left to re-join the B1021, please take care.
- Caution of parked cars on both sides of roads in Steeple and Tillingham villages

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS FOR COVID-19

IT IS IMPORTANT THAT YOU READ THIS FOR YOURS AND OTHERS SAFETY

In order for the event to proceed safely for all there are a number of restrictions that *must* be followed by everyone at the event.

- Please adhere to government social distancing guidelines at all times.
- No loitering at the HQ please.
- There are no changing facilities available, please come dressed, ready to race.
- Toilet facilities will be available but are restricted to one person per toilet at a time (1 male, 1 female). Queuing must be outside at a safe distance. <u>A one-way system will be in place</u>. Competitors should enter at the main entrance and return through the main hall and out via the fire doors. Please do not return past other queuing riders.
- Please remember to bring your own pen and safety pins if at all possible
- When finishing, please do not return to the finishing area or communicate with the timekeepers.
- When signing-off, please place your number into the bucket provided and leave as soon as possible.
- No results board will be available on the day and no prize presentations will take place.
 Results will be posted online as soon as is practical. Prizes will be paid electronically.
- There will be no refreshments available at HQ

Bib	Start Time	Name		Club	Prize Group
1	08:01	David	Dodsworth	Maldon & District CC	D
2	08:02	Caroline	Wyke	CC Sudbury	D
3	08:03	Jan	Harvey	Southend Wheelers	D
4	08:04	James	Bromley	Becontree Wheelers CC	D
5	08:05	Samuel	Thienel	Shaftesbury CC	В
6	08:06	Simon	Daw	Datalynx-Parenesis Cycling	В
7	08:07	Lisa	Hurrell	Maldon & District CC	С
8	08:08	Paul	Dewberry	Colchester Rovers CC	D
9	08:09	Chris	Cantwell	West Suffolk Wheelers	D
10	08:10	Sam	Wightman	Team Bottrill	Α
11	08:11	lan	Braybrook	Basildon CC	В
12	08:12	Simon	Higgs	Essex Roads CC	С
13	08:13	Luke	Mason	Army Cycling	D
14	08:14	Barry	Simpson	Southend Wheelers	D
15	08:15	Graeme	Garner	Essex Roads CC	В
16	08:16	Peter	Tibbitts	Ford CC	В
17	08:17	Adrian	Tovey	Maldon & District CC	С
18	08:18	Steven	Little	Colchester Rovers CC	D
19	08:19	Paul	Gribbon	Southend Wheelers	D
20	08:20	Timothy	Torrie	TBW23 Stuart Hall Cycling P/b Trainsharp	Α
21	08:21	Trevor	Phillips	Essex Roads CC	В
22	08:22	Tony	Summers	Athlon CC	С
23	08:23	Mark	McGee	Maldon & District CC	D
24	08:24	Harry	Moore	Cycling Club Hackney	D
25	08:25	Matthew	Saunders	Team Vision Racing - Silverhook	В
26	08:26	John	Golder	Chelmer CC	В
27	08:27	Liam	Kemp	Southampton University Road Cycling Club (SURC)	С
28	08:28	Phil	Harper	Essex Roads CC	D
29	08:29	James	Chalklen	Eagle Road Club	D
30	08:30	Aaron	Freeman	Richardsons-Trek RT	Α
31	08:31	Nicholas	Knight	Hart Performance Coaching	В
32	08:32	Kelvin	Fleuty	Maldon & District CC	С
33	08:33	Mark	Perryman	London Clarion	D
34	08:34	Chris	Dunn	Maldon & District CC	D
35	08:35	Paul	Turton	Team Vision Racing - Silverhook	Α
36	08:36	Alex	Pearson	Woolwich CC	В
37	08:37	Graham	Hurrell	Basildon CC	С
38	08:38	lan	Damant	Becontree Wheelers CC	D
39	08:39	Colin	Doe	Ford CC	D
40	08:40	James	Jenkins	Richardsons-Trek RT	Α
41	08:41	Martin	Smith	Team LDN	В
42	08:42	Nick	Elson	Woolwich CC	С
43	08:43	Geoff	Bores	Ford CC	С
44	08:44	Dan	Jenkins	Southend Wheelers	D
45	08:45	Jonny	Allen	6AM Cycling	Α
46	08:46	Robert	Staines	Loose Cannon's Conditioning	В
47	08:47	Richard	Mellor	Team Bottrill	С
48	08:48	Daniel	Collin	North Essex Velo	D

49	08:49	Jennie	Page	Southend Wheelers	D
50	08:50	Russell	Hampton	Onimpex Bioracer RT	Α
51	08:51	Neil	Hughes	Velo Schils Interbike RT	В
52	08:52	Rob	Chaplin	East London Velo	С
53	08:53	Daniel	Salmon	Southend Wheelers	С
54	08:54	Daniel	Fish	East London Triathletes	D
55	08:55	Matthew	Saward	Athlon CC	Α
56	08:56	Jack	Henson	East London Triathletes	В
57	08:57	Charlie	Gaimster	Dulwich Paragon CC	С
58	08:58	Karen	Aylen	Maldon & District CC	D
59	08:59	Stuart	Payne	Ford CC	D
60	09:00	Paul	Hart	Hart Performance Coaching	Α
61	09:01	Henry	Okill	Southend Wheelers	В
62	09:02	Jon	Melson	Maldon & District CC	С
63	09:03	Giles	Askham	Colchester Rovers CC	С
64	09:04	Ann	Shuttleworth	Cambridge CC	С
65	09:05	Joe	Skipper	Team Skipper	Α
66	09:06	Peter	Harding	Chelmer CC	Α
67	09:07	lan	Short	Team Salesengine.co.uk	В